

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-first Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1923

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1923

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-First Legislature

1923

J. F. WOOD-DEFICIENCIES-SCHOOL FOR FEEBLE-MINDED.

CHAP. 98

Chapter 98.

Resolve, in Favor of J. F. Wood, Secretary of Committee on Education, for Expense Incurred by Committee Visiting the University of Maine.

Resolved: That there be, and hereby Expenses committee on education. is, appropriated the sum of one hundred four dollars and sixty-seven cents in payment of expenses of trip of committee on education to the University of Maine.

Approved April 4, 1923.

Chapter 99.

Resolve, Authorizing the Payment of Certain Deficiencies.

To pay certain deficiencies. Resolved: That the sum of thirty-eight thousand, five hundred sixty-eight dollars and forty cents be appropriated to pay such deficiencies, as are shown by the two lists presented by the state auditor to the legislature on February sixth, nineteen hundred twentythree, as amended and allowed by the committee on claims.

Approved April 4, 1923.

Chapter 100.

Resolve, in Favor of the Maine School for Feeble-Minded for Maintenance for the Years Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-four and Nineteen Hundred and Twentyfive.

School for Feeble-Minded. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the Maine School for Feeble-Minded:

For Personal Services, namely for salaries and wages of all officers and employees for two years; July first, nineteen hundred and twentythree to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-four, the sum of seventy-five thousand dollars, July first, nineteen hundred and twentyfour to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-five, the sum of seventy-five thousand dollars

For Maintenance, namely, for food supplies, wearing apparel, material and supplies incident to maintaining the institution and patients thereof for the two years; July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-three, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-four, the sum of seventy-four thousand dollars, July first, nineteen hundred

\$75,000.00

1923-1924 1924-1925

\$75,000.00

73I